# CH \$815.00 859007

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM415055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		01/19/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES
14.74.			GIVITED GIATEG

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTRALINKS, INC.
Street Address:	150 EAST 42nd STREET
Internal Address:	8TH FLOOR
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85900749	
Serial Number:	85900740	
Serial Number:	86049792	UNSHARE
Registration Number:	3415525	BRINGING THE DATAROOM TO THE DESKTOP
Serial Number:	85900760	DEALNEXUS
Registration Number:	4318140	DEALSPACE
Serial Number:	85851045	DEBTSPACE
Registration Number:	4229978	ENTERPRISE. STRENGTH. COLLABORATION.
Serial Number:	85851051	FUNDSPACE
Registration Number:	3278446	IL INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	4241449	IL INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	4241452	INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	2859247	INTRALINKS
Serial Number:	85857780	INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	4388832	INTRALINKS CONNECT
Registration Number:	4241450	INTRALINKS COURIER
Serial Number:	85900754	INTRALINKS DEALNEXUS
		TDADEMADI/

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

900393990 REEL: 005982 FRAME: 0864

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85900763	INTRALINKS DEALNEXUS
Registration Number:	4318142	INTRALINKS DEALSPACE
Serial Number:	85857790	INTRALINKS DEALSPACE
Serial Number:	85857794	INTRALINKS DEBTSPACE
Serial Number:	85857800	INTRALINKS FUNDSPACE
Serial Number:	85857785	INTRALINKS STUDYSPACE
Serial Number:	85870616	INTRALINKS UNSHARE
Serial Number:	85850997	INTRALINKS VIA
Serial Number:	85857809	INTRALINKS VIA
Registration Number:	3272979	ON-DEMAND WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	4229980	SHARE ANYWHERE. CONTROL EVERYTHING.
Serial Number:	85857816	STUDYSPACE
Registration Number:	4426889	UNSHARE
Serial Number:	85870620	UNSHARE IT
Serial Number:	85870629	UNSHARE.COM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 455-3605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002886/0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Genevieve Dorment	
SIGNATURE:	/gd/
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Intralinks Release TM 05243-0708 (002)#page1.tif source=Intralinks Release TM 05243-0708 (002)#page2.tif source=Intralinks Release TM 05243-0708 (002)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005982 FRAME: 0865

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of January 19, 2017, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") to for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to INTRALINKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower").

#### **WITNESSETH**:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2014, made by the Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement"), Borrower granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Short-Form United States Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 24, 2014, among the Administrative Agent and Borrower (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed their intent to grant the Security Interest to the Administrative Agent specifically in the Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2014 at Reel 5243 and Frame 0708.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

01/19/17 5:00 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

y: \\

Name: Title:

Thomas G. Williams
Authorized Officer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005982 FRAME: 0867

### **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85900749	
Serial Number:	85900740	
Serial Number:	86049792	UNSHARE
Registration Number:	3415525	BRINGING THE DATAROOM TO THE
_		DESKTOP
Serial Number:	85900760	DEALNEXUS
Registration Number:	4318140	DEALSPACE
Serial Number:	85851045	DEBTSPACE
Registration Number:	4229978	ENTERPRISE. STRENGTH.
		COLLABORATION.
Serial Number:	85851051	FUNDSPACE
Registration Number:	3278446	IL INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	4241449	IL INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	4241452	INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	2859247	INTRALINKS
Serial Number:	85857780	INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	4388832	INTRALINKS CONNECT
Registration Number:	4241450	INTRALINKS COURIER
Serial Number:	85900754	INTRALINKS DEALNEXUS
Serial Number:	85900763	INTRALINKS DEALNEXUS
Registration Number:	4318142	INTRALINKS DEALSPACE
Serial Number:	85857790	INTRALINKS DEALSPACE
		TRADEMARK
Serial Number:	85857794	INTRALINKS DEBTSPACE
Serial Number:	85857800	INTRALINKS FUNDSPACE
Serial Number:	85857785	INTRALINKS STUDYSPACE
Serial Number:	85870616	INTRALINKS UNSHARE
Serial Number:	85850997	INTRALINKS VIA
Serial Number:	85857809	INTRALINKS VIA
Registration Number:	3272979	ON-DEMAND WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	4229980	SHARE ANYWHERE. CONTROL
		EVERYTHING.
Serial Number:	85857816	STUDYSPACE
Registration Number:	4426889	UNSHARE
Serial Number:	85870620	UNSHARE IT
Serial Number:	85870629	UNSHARE.COM

Error! Unknown document property name.

**RECORDED: 02/06/2017** 

01/19/17 5:00 PM